


## ISILK LITE

User Manual

### Product Overview



### ENGLISH

**Notice for Use**  
Thank you for choosing Eleaf products! Please read this manual carefully before use so as to use correctly. If you require additional information or have questions about the product or its use, please consult your local distributors, or visit our website at [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
For more detailed instructions, please find tutorial video at: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**How to Use**  
**Fill e-liquid:** Open the filling stopper. Inject the e-liquid through the filling hole. Do not over-fill, and please wait five minutes before first use to let the coil inside fully soaked.

**Install the pod:** Simply insert the pod into the device.

**Power on/off:** Quickly take 3 puffs within 2 seconds to turn the device on or off.

**Vaping:** Inhale directly to take a puff. When vaping, the indicator light stays lit.

**Charging:** The device can be charged through USB Type-C port via a wall adapter or a computer. The indicator light stays lit while charging and goes off when fully charged.

Battery Level	Indicator Light
100%-20%	Blue
19%-6%	Red
5%-0%	Flashing Red

**Warnings**  
1. Please keep out of reach of children.  
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or breast-feeding women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

### FRENCH

**Notice d'utilisation**  
Merci d'avoir choisi Eleaf! Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant utilisation de votre produit. Pour toute information complémentaire et si vous avez des questions sur ce produit, merci de vous adresser à votre agent local ou consulter notre site [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Pour des instructions plus détaillées, veuillez trouver une vidéo tutoriel sur: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Comment utiliser**  
**Remplir l'e-liquide:** Ouvrir le bouchon de remplissage. Injecter l'e-liquide par le trou de remplissage. Ne pas remplir trop. Attendre cinq minutes avant de l'utiliser pour que la bobine soit complètement imbibée.

**Installer la cartouche:** Insérer simplement la cartouche dans l'appareil.

**Mise en marche/arrêt:** Prenez rapidement 3 bouffées en 2 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil.

**Vapoter sur l'appareil:** Il suffit d'inhaler à travers l'embout buccal pour profiter de la vapeur.

**Charger:** L'appareil peut être chargé via un port USB de type C via un adaptateur mural ou un ordinateur.

### GERMAN

**Nutzungshinweis**  
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com).

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

### ITALIAN

**Avviso per l'uso**  
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, si prega di trovare video-tutorial su: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Modo d'uso**  
**Riempire l'e-liquido:** Aprire il tappo di riempimento. Iniettare l'e-liquido attraverso il foro di riempimento. Non riempire troppo. E si prega di attendere cinque minuti prima dell'uso per lasciare la bobina completamente imbevuto.

**Installare la cartuccia:** Basta inserire la cartuccia nel dispositivo.

**Accensione/Spegnimento:** Fai 3 tiri rapidamente entro 2 secondi per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

**Smaltire il dispositivo:** Basta inalare attraverso il bocchaglio per godersi il vapore.

**Ricarica:** Il dispositivo può essere ricaricato tramite la porta USB di tipo C collegando il cavo ad un adattatore da parete o ad un computer. L'indicatore luminoso è

### RUSSIAN

**Введение**  
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство перед началом использования продукта. Если вам потребуется дополнительная информация, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)

**Предостережения**  
1. Данное устройство не рекомендуется для использования детьми, некурящими, беременными или кормящими грудью женщинам, а также лицам, страдающим аллергией/чувствительностью к никотину.

Для более детальных инструкций посмотрите видео: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Способ применения**  
**Залейте жидкость для электронных сигарет:** Откройте пробку. Введите жидкость через заливное отверстие. Не перелейте. Подождите пять минут перед использованием, чтобы катушка полностью пропиталась.

**Установите картридж:** Просто вставьте картридж в устройство.

**Включение/Выключение:** Сделайте 3 затяжки быстро в течение 2 секунд, чтобы включить или выключить устройство.

**Использование Вейпа:** Просто вдохните через мундштук, чтобы насладиться паром.

**Зарядка:** Просто зарядите устройство, подключив его к компьютеру или к настенному адаптеру через USB Type C кабель. Индикатор будет гореть белым при зарядке и погаснет по её завершению.

Уровень заряда батареи	Индикаторный свет
100%-20%	Синий
19%-6%	Красный
5%-0%	Красный мигающий

**Меры предосторожности**  
1. Устройство может быть отремонтировано только в специализированных сервисных центрах, не пытайтесь сделать это самостоятельно. Это может привести к повреждению устройства или травме.  
2. Устройство может использоваться при температуре от -5° C до 50° C.  
3. Запрещается использовать устройство с частями других производителей. Производитель не несет ответственности за ущерб, полученный при использовании устройства с нарушением правил эксплуатации.

**Внимание**  
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей.  
2. Устройство не рекомендуется для использования некурящими.

### DUTCH

**Garantia**  
Pожалуйста, обратитесь к дополнительной информации в упаковке и гарантийной карточке.

**Mededeling voor de gebruiker**  
Bedankt dat u voor een product van Eleaf hebt gekozen. Lees deze gebruiks-aanwijzing grondig door voor gebruik zodat u het product correct gebruikt. Als u aanvullende informatie wilt van vragen heeft over het product of het gebruik ervan, dan kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale leveranciers of naar onze website gaan: [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Voor meer gedetailleerde instructies, vindt u een instructievideo op: [www.eleafworld.com/video/](http://www.eleafworld.com/video/)

**HOE TE GEBRUIKEN**  
**Vul de e-vloeistof:** Open de vulstop aan. Spuit de e-vloeistof door de vulopening. Niet over-vullen. En wacht vijf minuten voor gebruik om de coil volledig te laten weken.

**Installeer de cartridge:** Plaats eenvoudig de cartridge in het apparaat.

**Aan/Uit:** Neem binnen 2 seconden snel 3 trekjes om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen.

**Vapen op het:** Inhaleer gewoon door het mondstuk om van de E-sigaret te genieten.

**Opladen:** Het apparaat kan worden opgeladen via een USB Type-C-poort via een muuradapter of computer. Het indicatielampje wordt wit tijdens het opladen en gaat uit wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen.

Batterijniveau	Indicatie Licht
100%-20%	Blauw
19%-6%	Rood
5%-0%	Knipperend Rood

**Garantie**  
Raadpleeg de garantiekaart die bij de verpakking is geleverd voor meer informatie.

### DANISH

**Waarschuwingen**  
1. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.  
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/ gevoelig zijn voor nicotine wordt afgeraden.

**Contra-indicatie**  
1. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren aangezien dit tot schade en/of letsel kan leiden.  
2. Laat het product niet achter in een ruimte met een hoge temperatuur of hoge vochtigheidsgraad; het zal defect raken.  
3. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan roken, slik de e-vloeistof niet in.

**Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen**  
1. Dit product kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en bevat nicotine, een stof die verslavend werkt.  
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken.

**Før du går i gang**  
Tak fordi du har valgt Eleafs produkt! Sørg for at læse denne manual grundigt igennem før du bruger dit produkt, så du kan bruge det korrekt. Hvis du har brug for yderligere oplysninger eller har spørgsmål vedrørende produktet eller dets brug, beder vi dig om at kontakte dine lokale agenter, eller besøg vores hjemmeside på [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com).  
For mere detaljerede instruktioner, find en videovejledning på: [www.eleafworld.com/video/](http://www.eleafworld.com/video/).

**HVORDAN TIL BRUGE**  
**Fyld de e-væske:** Åbn fyldet prop. Injicér e-væskens gennem påfyldningshullet. Overfyld ikke. Og vent venligst fem minutter før brug for at lade spolen helt gennemblødt.

**Installér de patron:** Blot indsætte patronen i indretningen.

**Tænd/sluk:** Tag hurtigt 3 indåndinger inden for 2

### JAPANESE

**Contra-indication**  
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.  
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. The proper operating temperature for the device is -5°C ~ 50°C and the proper charging temperature is 0°C ~ 50°C.  
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

**Possible Adverse Effects**  
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.  
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

**Garanti**  
Veuillez vous référer à la carte de garantie fournie avec l'emballage pour plus de détails.

**Avertissements**  
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.  
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

**Contre-indication**  
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.  
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.  
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérer pas de e-liquide.

**Effets secondaires possibles**  
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.  
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

**Garantie**  
Beziehen Sie bitte auf der Garantiekarte, die der Verpackung für Details beiliegt.

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

**Contra-indicacion**  
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.  
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.  
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

**Posibles efectos adversos**  
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.  
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

**Garanti**  
Vi har inte ansvar for skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

**Varningar**  
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.  
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

**Kontraindikation**  
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.  
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejpning och svajj inte e-vätskan.

**Möjliga negativa verkningar**  
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.  
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

### SPANISH

**Contraindicación**  
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.  
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.  
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

**Posibles efectos adversos**  
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.  
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

**Garanti**  
Vi har inte ansvar for skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

**Varningar**  
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.  
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

**Kontraindikation**  
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.  
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejpning och svajj inte e-vätskan.

**Möjliga negativa verkningar**  
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.  
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

**Contra-indication**  
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.  
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. The proper operating temperature for the device is -5°C ~ 50°C and the proper charging temperature is 0°C ~ 50°C.  
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

**Possible Adverse Effects**  
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.  
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

**Garanti**  
Veuillez vous référer à la carte de garantie fournie avec l'emballage pour plus de détails.

**Avertissements**  
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.  
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

**Contre-indication**  
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.  
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.  
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérer pas de e-liquide.

**Effets secondaires possibles**  
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.  
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

**Garantie**  
Beziehen Sie bitte auf der Garantiekarte, die der Verpackung für Details beiliegt.

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

**Contra-indicacion**  
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.  
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.  
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

**Posibles efectos adversos**  
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.  
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

**Garanti**  
Vi har inte ansvar for skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

**Varningar**  
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.  
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

**Kontraindikation**  
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.  
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejpning och svajj inte e-vätskan.

**Möjliga negativa verkningar**  
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.  
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

### GERMAN

**Nutzungshinweis**  
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com).

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

### ITALIAN

**Avviso per l'uso**  
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, si prega di trovare video-tutorial su: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Modo d'uso**  
**Riempire l'e-liquido:** Aprire il tappo di riempimento. Iniettare l'e-liquido attraverso il foro di riempimento. Non riempire troppo. E si prega di attendere cinque minuti prima dell'uso per lasciare la bobina completamente imbevuto.

**Installare la cartuccia:** Basta inserire la cartuccia nel dispositivo.

**Accensione/Spegnimento:** Fai 3 tiri rapidamente entro 2 secondi per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

**Smaltire il dispositivo:** Basta inalare attraverso il bocchaglio per godersi il vapore.

**Ricarica:** Il dispositivo può essere ricaricato tramite la porta USB di tipo C collegando il cavo ad un adattatore da parete o ad un computer. L'indicatore luminoso è

### RUSSIAN

**Введение**  
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство перед началом использования продукта. Если вам потребуется дополнительная информация, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)

**Предостережения**  
1. Данное устройство не рекомендуется для использования детьми, некурящими, беременными или кормящими грудью женщинам, а также лицам, страдающим аллергией/чувствительностью к никотину.

**Contra-indication**  
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.  
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. The proper operating temperature for the device is -5°C ~ 50°C and the proper charging temperature is 0°C ~ 50°C.  
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

**Possible Adverse Effects**  
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.  
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

**Garanti**  
Veuillez vous référer à la carte de garantie fournie avec l'emballage pour plus de détails.

**Avertissements**  
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.  
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

**Contre-indication**  
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.  
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.  
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérer pas de e-liquide.

**Effets secondaires possibles**  
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.  
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

**Garantie**  
Beziehen Sie bitte auf der Garantiekarte, die der Verpackung für Details beiliegt.

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

**Contra-indicacion**  
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.  
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.  
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

**Posibles efectos adversos**  
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.  
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

**Garanti**  
Vi har inte ansvar for skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

**Varningar**  
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.  
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

**Kontraindikation**  
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.  
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejpning och svajj inte e-vätskan.

**Möjliga negativa verkningar**  
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.  
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

### GERMAN

**Nutzungshinweis**  
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com).

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

### ITALIAN

**Avviso per l'uso**  
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, si prega di trovare video-tutorial su: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Modo d'uso**  
**Riempire l'e-liquido:** Aprire il tappo di riempimento. Iniettare l'e-liquido attraverso il foro di riempimento. Non riempire troppo. E si prega di attendere cinque minuti prima dell'uso per lasciare la bobina completamente imbevuto.

**Installare la cartuccia:** Basta inserire la cartuccia nel dispositivo.

**Accensione/Spegnimento:** Fai 3 tiri rapidamente entro 2 secondi per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

**Smaltire il dispositivo:** Basta inalare attraverso il bocchaglio per godersi il vapore.

**Ricarica:** Il dispositivo può essere ricaricato tramite la porta USB di tipo C collegando il cavo ad un adattatore da parete o ad un computer. L'indicatore luminoso è

### RUSSIAN

**Введение**  
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство перед началом использования продукта. Если вам потребуется дополнительная информация, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)

**Предостережения**  
1. Данное устройство не рекомендуется для использования детьми, некурящими, беременными или кормящими грудью женщинам, а также лицам, страдающим аллергией/чувствительностью к никотину.

**Contra-indication**  
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.  
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. The proper operating temperature for the device is -5°C ~ 50°C and the proper charging temperature is 0°C ~ 50°C.  
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

**Possible Adverse Effects**  
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.  
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

**Garanti**  
Veuillez vous référer à la carte de garantie fournie avec l'emballage pour plus de détails.

**Avertissements**  
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.  
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

**Contre-indication**  
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.  
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.  
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérer pas de e-liquide.

**Effets secondaires possibles**  
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.  
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

**Garantie**  
Beziehen Sie bitte auf der Garantiekarte, die der Verpackung für Details beiliegt.

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

**Contra-indicacion**  
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.  
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.  
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

**Posibles efectos adversos**  
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.  
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

**Garanti**  
Vi har inte ansvar for skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

**Varningar**  
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.  
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

**Kontraindikation**  
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.  
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejpning och svajj inte e-vätskan.

**Möjliga negativa verkningar**  
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.  
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

### GERMAN

**Nutzungshinweis**  
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com).

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

**Bitte Beachten!**  
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren, um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.  
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen

### ITALIAN

**Avviso per l'uso**  
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)  
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, si prega di trovare video-tutorial su: [www.eleafworld.com/video](http://www.eleafworld.com/video)

**Modo d'uso**  
**Riempire l'e-liquido:** Aprire il tappo di riempimento. Iniettare l'e-liquido attraverso il foro di riempimento. Non riempire troppo. E si prega di attendere cinque minuti prima dell'uso per lasciare la bobina completamente imbevuto.

**Installare la cartuccia:** Basta inserire la cartuccia nel dispositivo.

**Accensione/Spegnimento:** Fai 3 tiri rapidamente entro 2 secondi per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

**Smaltire il dispositivo:** Basta inalare attraverso il bocchaglio per godersi il vapore.

**Ricarica:** Il dispositivo può essere ricaricato tramite la porta USB di tipo C collegando il cavo ad un adattatore da parete o ad un computer. L'indicatore luminoso è

### RUSSIAN

**Введение**  
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство перед началом использования продукта. Если вам потребуется дополнительная информация, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт [www.eleafworld.com](http://www.eleafworld.com)

**Предостережения**  
1. Данное устройство не рекомендуется для использования детьми, некурящими, беременными или кормящими грудью женщинам, а также лицам, страдающим аллергией/чувствительностью к никотину.

**Contra-indication**  
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.  
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. The proper operating temperature for the device is -5°C ~ 50°C and the proper charging temperature is 0°C ~ 50°C.  
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

**Possible Adverse Effects**  
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.  
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

**Garanti**  
Veuillez vous référer à la carte de garantie fournie avec l'emballage pour plus de détails.

**Avertissements**  
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.  
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

**Contre-indication**  
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.  
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.  
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérer pas de e-liquide.

**Effets secondaires possibles**  
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.  
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

**Garantie**  
Beziehen Sie bitte auf der Garantiekarte, die der Verpackung für Details beiliegt.

**Warnung**  
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.  
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche